

**Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County**

**Financial Statements**

**For the Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities.....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses, September 30, 2022.....	5
Statement of Functional Expenses, September 30, 2021.....	6
Statements of Cash Flow.....	7
Notes to Financial Statements.....	8

# Mercurio & Maxwell, CPA's, LLC

Certified Public Accountant  
713 South Orange Avenue, Suite 103  
Sarasota, Florida 34236

Tel: (941) 706-4632  
Fax: (941) 706-4637  
Email: jody@jjmcpa.net

Member  
American Institute of Certified  
Public Accountants  
Florida Institute of Certified  
Public Accountants

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of  
Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of September 30, 2022, and September 30, 2021 and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County as of September 30, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

## **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County's 2021 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated January 13, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2021, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Mercurio & Maxwell, CPAs, LLC*

Sarasota, Florida  
January 11, 2023

## STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 798,942	\$ 474,529
Cash and cash equivalents with donor restrictions	427,817	378,878
Grants receivable, net	442,944	-
Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	80,954	101,772
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	13,314	14,567
Right of use asset, net	31,952	34,715
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	1,445,152	1,312,683
Land lease commitment	834,752	893,697
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	<u>499,517</u>	<u>512,692</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,575,344</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,723,533</u></b>
<b><u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u></b>		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 101,459	\$ 145,332
Lease liability	31,952	34,715
Deferred revenue	<u>9,600</u>	<u>8,050</u>
Total liabilities	143,011	188,097
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	662,151	317,486
Board designated	120,000	120,000
Invested in property and equipment, net	<u>1,445,152</u>	<u>1,312,683</u>
	2,227,303	1,750,169
With donor restrictions		
Purpose restrictions	870,761	378,878
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	499,517	512,692
Land lease commitment	<u>834,752</u>	<u>893,697</u>
	2,205,030	1,785,267
Total net assets	<u>4,432,333</u>	<u>3,535,436</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 4,575,344</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,723,533</u></b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES**  
Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	2022	2021
Revenue, Support and Gains				
Contributions	\$ 1,149,220	\$ -	\$ 1,149,220	\$ 632,979
Gifts and grants	-	1,028,861	1,028,861	519,826
Grants, government	-	155,003	155,003	533,995
(Discount) of grant receivable	-	(11,481)	(11,481)	-
Special events (net of direct expenses of \$15,388 and \$22,291, respectively)	294,691	-	294,691	135,482
Program service fees	53,627	-	53,627	38,515
Employee retention credit, net	200,500	-	200,500	-
Interest and dividend income	2,900	-	2,900	2,487
Realized/unrealized gains on investments	(19,095)	-	(19,095)	16,217
Change in fair value of net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc with beneficial interest.	-	(13,175)	(13,175)	163,144
In-kind contributions	-	29,482	29,482	31,364
	<u>1,681,843</u>	<u>1,188,690</u>	<u>2,870,533</u>	<u>2,074,009</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>768,927</u>	<u>(768,927)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue, support and gains	<u>2,450,770</u>	<u>419,763</u>	<u>2,870,533</u>	<u>2,074,009</u>
Expenses				
Program services	1,564,614	-	1,564,614	1,451,574
Supporting services expense				
General and administrative	230,243	-	230,243	218,343
Fundraising	178,779	-	178,779	166,309
Total expenses	<u>1,973,636</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,973,636</u>	<u>1,836,226</u>
Change in net assets	477,134	419,763	896,897	237,783
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>1,750,169</u>	<u>1,785,267</u>	<u>3,535,436</u>	<u>3,297,653</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u><u>\$ 2,227,303</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,205,030</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,432,333</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,535,436</u></u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended September 30, 2022

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries	\$ 776,756	\$ 144,994	\$ 113,924	\$ 1,035,674
Payroll taxes	56,754	10,594	8,324	75,672
Employee insurance and benefits	52,823	9,861	7,746	70,430
Advertising	1,303	-	-	1,303
Building repair and maintenance	43,454	5,235	3,665	52,354
Charges and fees	25,248	2,934	2,213	30,395
Computer maintenance	11,375	3,248	1,625	16,248
Consumables, client supplies and services	134,535	-	3,711	138,246
Cost of special events	-	-	99,198	99,198
Depreciation	121,697	14,662	10,264	146,623
Dues and donation	11,504	732	703	12,939
Electric	7,200	868	607	8,675
Equipment lease and rental	11,965	1,442	1,009	14,416
Fees and rentals	3,737	-	-	3,737
General insurance	60,977	7,347	5,142	73,466
In-kind rent expense	73,394	8,843	6,190	88,427
Legal and accounting	43,029	5,184	3,629	51,842
Minor equipment	2,762	-	-	2,762
Miscellaneous	2,729	329	230	3,288
Office supplies	2,556	308	216	3,080
Postage and delivery	3,139	378	265	3,782
Printing and reproduction	8,038	969	678	9,685
Professional development	4,735	571	399	5,705
Scholarships	8,882	-	-	8,882
Taxes and licenses	7,820	942	659	9,421
Telephone	6,478	1,851	925	9,254
Temporary contract staff	38,942	7,269	5,712	51,923
Travel	10,762	-	-	10,762
Vehicle expense	20,853	336	-	21,189
Water and waste disposal	11,167	1,346	943	13,456
<b>Total expenses by function</b>	<b>1,564,614</b>	<b>230,243</b>	<b>277,977</b>	<b>2,072,834</b>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities				
Cost of special events	-	-	99,198	99,198
<b>Total functional expenses</b>	<b>\$ 1,564,614</b>	<b>\$ 230,243</b>	<b>\$ 178,779</b>	<b>\$ 1,973,636</b>

See accompanying notes to financial statements

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year ended September 30, 2021

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total Expenses
Salaries	\$ 707,668	\$ 132,098	\$ 103,791	\$ 943,557
Payroll taxes	52,435	9,788	7,690	69,913
Employee insurance and benefits	59,449	11,098	8,719	79,266
Advertising	375	-	-	375
Building repair and maintenance	45,883	5,528	3,870	55,281
Charges and fees	19,710	6,985	2,327	29,022
Computer maintenance	11,853	3,386	1,693	16,932
Consumables, client supplies and services	124,499	-	3,140	127,639
Cost of special events	-	-	15,388	15,388
Depreciation	112,149	13,512	9,458	135,119
Dues and donation	18,560	1,931	1,656	22,147
Electric	7,148	861	603	8,612
Equipment lease and rental	13,089	1,577	1,104	15,770
Fees and rentals	1,864	-	-	1,864
General insurance	45,390	5,469	3,828	54,687
In-kind rent expense	73,394	8,843	6,190	88,427
Legal and accounting	36,834	4,438	3,106	44,378
Minor equipment	7,644	-	-	7,644
Miscellaneous	4,032	486	340	4,858
Office supplies	6,989	842	589	8,420
Postage and delivery	1,606	194	135	1,935
Printing and reproduction	5,302	639	447	6,388
Professional development	3,471	418	293	4,182
Scholarships	19,332	-	-	19,332
Taxes and licenses	481	58	41	580
Telephone	6,439	1,840	920	9,199
Temporary contract staff	32,674	6,099	4,792	43,565
Travel	3	-	-	3
Vehicle expense	14,606	-	-	14,606
Water and waste disposal	18,695	2,253	1,577	22,525
Total expenses by function	<u>1,451,574</u>	<u>218,343</u>	<u>181,697</u>	<u>1,851,614</u>
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities				
Cost of special events	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,388</u>	<u>15,388</u>
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 1,451,574</u>	<u>\$ 218,343</u>	<u>\$ 166,309</u>	<u>\$ 1,836,226</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW**  
Years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 896,897	\$ 237,783
Adjustments to reconcile operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	146,623	135,119
Change in fair value of beneficial interest in the net assets of Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	13,175	(163,144)
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments	19,095	(16,217)
Land lease commitment	58,945	57,063
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Grants receivable	(442,944)	109,750
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,253	(8,942)
Right of use asset	2,763	(29,714)
Accounts payable	(43,873)	30,509
Lease liability	(2,763)	29,714
Deferred income	1,550	2,900
Net cash provided by operating activities	650,721	384,822
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Purchase of investments held at the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.	(2,425)	(2,202)
Distribution for scholarships	4,148	3,987
Purchases of property and equipment	(279,092)	(71,842)
Net cash used by investing activities	(277,369)	(70,057)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Decrease in line of credit	-	(100,000)
Payroll protection program loan forgiveness	-	(168,200)
Net cash received from financing activities	-	(268,200)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	373,352	46,565
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning	853,407	806,842
Cash and cash equivalents - ending	\$ 1,226,759	\$ 853,407
Detail of cash and cash equivalents, end of year		
Cash and cash equivalents	798,942	474,529
Cash and cash equivalents with donor restrictions	427,817	378,878
Cash and cash equivalents - ending	\$ 1,226,759	\$ 853,407
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Cash paid during the year for		
Interest	\$ 318	\$ 3,988
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financial activity		
Accounts payable for property and equipment	\$ -	\$ -
Equipment financed through capital lease arrangement	\$ -	\$ -

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 1 – Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies:**

Organization

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County is a non-profit Florida corporation founded in 1973 through the initiative of community leaders and backed by the creation of Coquille, an auxiliary, volunteer-based fundraising branch that attracted significant attention and participation from the community. We work to meet the specific environmental challenges facing girls and young women, always working in partnership with schools and communities, and guided by the founders' fundamental belief in the inherent potential of each girl. Our core values and mission are to create a safe gathering place for girls to learn and to share in a sisterhood, and a strong premise that each girl can develop her own capacities, self-confidence, and grow up healthy, educated and independent. A combination of long-lasting mentoring relationships, a pro-girl environment, and research-based programming equips girls to lead fulfilling and productive lives, break the cycle of poverty, and become role models in their community.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

We consider all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Promises to Give

We record unconditional promises to give expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statements of activities. We determine the allowance for uncollectable promises to give based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. At September 30, 2022 and 2021, the allowance was \$0.

Property and Equipment

We record property and equipment additions over \$1,000 at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from three to thirty years, or in the case of capitalized leased assets or leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 1 – Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies – (continued):**

Property and Equipment (continued)

We review the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the year ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Beneficial Interest in Net Assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.:

During 2011, \$100,000 of donor received pledges was directed to the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. (the "Community Foundation") to set up the Donna Brace Ogilvie Endowment Fund (the "Fund"). The Fund was created through an agreement between us, the Community Foundation, and the donor which holds the funds in perpetuity for our sole and exclusive benefit. Upon receipt of these funds, the Community Foundation contributed an additional \$20,000 towards the Fund. Contributions to the fund were \$100,000 and \$100,000 as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Based on the agreement signed with the donor, the Community Foundation does not have the ability to redirect the earnings to any other entity other than us, unless we are dissolved. Since the Fund held by the Community Foundation is held in perpetuity for us, the fair value of the beneficial interest in the net assets of the Fund is recognized as a net asset with donor restrictions. In relation to this Fund, we have recognized in the statement of financial position, a beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation in the amount of \$499,517 and \$512,692 as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The change in fair value of this beneficial interest is included as a change in fair value in the beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation in the statement of activities.

Investments Held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.

The Foundation of Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County (the "Foundation") held investments with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. which were transferred to us during the year ended September 30, 2013. During fiscal year 2013 the Foundation was dissolved and a new agreement was established. As part of the new agreement investments are held by the Community Foundation of Sarasota County. In relation to these investments we have recognized in the statement of financial position, at fair value, Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc. in the amount of \$80,954 and \$101,772 as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The change in fair value of this investment is included as a change in the net assets Without Donor Restrictions interest and dividend income and in realized and unrealized gains/(losses) on investments in the statement of activities.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 1 – Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies – (continued):**

Investments

We record investment purchases at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment management and custodial fees.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets subject to donor or certain grantor imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when earned. Program service fees and payments under cost-reimbursable contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed or expenditures are incurred, respectively. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to our program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.

We report revenue for the fair value of contributed services received where the services require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing these skills, and represent services that would have been purchased had they not been donated. During the year ended September 30, 2022 in-kind contributions consisted of in-kind rent of \$29,482. During the year ended September 30, 2021, in-kind contributions consisted of in-kind rent of \$31,364.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 1 – Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies – (continued):**

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Our sole purpose is promoting health, social, cultural, vocational and character development of girls.

Income Taxes

Girls Incorporated of Sarasota County, Inc. is organized as a Florida nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and (viii), and has been determined not to be a private foundation under Sections 509(a)(1) and (3), respectively. We are required to annually file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, we are subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to their exempt purposes. We have determined that we are not subject to unrelated business income tax and have not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

We have been determined to be generally exempt from income tax under section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. We are required to pay income taxes on the excess of revenue derived from activities unrelated to the tax-exempt purpose over the related expenses.

Estimates

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

We manage deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by us to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, we have not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies, and foundations supportive of our mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by us. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, we believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the organization.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability:**

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

As part of our liquidity management plan, we invest cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments, CDs, and money market funds.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 798,942	\$ 474,529
Prepaid expenses	<u>13,314</u>	<u>14,567</u>
Total cash deposits	<u>\$ 812,256</u>	<u>\$ 489,096</u>

**Note 3 – Risk:**

Financial instruments which subject the company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of assessments receivable and cash deposits in excess of federally insured limits. Uninsured deposits are backed by the financial strength of the financial institution, and management considers the risk of loss to be remote. Cash deposits are maintained in high quality banking institutions and management considers risk to excess deposits over insured limits to be negligible. Insured deposits consist of interest bearing accounts up to \$250,000 per banking institution and all noninterest bearing accounts.

Total insured and uninsured cash deposits are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Insured	\$ 351,449	\$ 398,367
Uninsured	<u>875,310</u>	<u>455,040</u>
Total cash deposits	<u>\$ 1,226,759</u>	<u>\$ 853,407</u>

**Note 4 – Grants receivable:**

Grants receivable are estimated to be collected as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Less than one year	\$ 213,325	\$ -
One to five years	241,100	-
More than five years	-	-
Less discount to net present		
Net book value	<u>(11,481)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 442,944</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 5- Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures:**

We report certain assets and liabilities at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that we can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, we develop inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

The fair value of our investment and beneficial interest in the Community Foundation is determined based on fair value information provided by the Community Foundation which is based on our ownership interest in underlying pools. Due to the nature of the valuation inputs, the interest is classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy.

**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures – (continued):**

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value at September 30, 2022:

	Total	Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,389	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,389
Common and preferred stock	48,378	-	-	48,378
Debt	23,579	-	-	23,579
Commodities	1,942	-	-	1,942
Absolute return	-	-	-	-
Real estate funds	4,733	-	-	4,733
Private equity funds	-	-	-	-
Investment measured at net asset value	<u>933</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>933</u>
	<u>\$ 80,954</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 80,954</u>
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,572	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,572
Common and preferred stock	298,513	-	-	298,513
Debt	145,494	-	-	145,494
Commodities	11,982	-	-	11,982
Absolute return	-	-	-	-
Real estate funds	29,202	-	-	29,202
Private equity funds	-	-	-	-
Other alternative investments	<u>5,754</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,754</u>
	<u>\$ 499,517</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 499,517</u>
Total	<u>\$ 580,471</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 580,471</u>



**Notes to Financial Statements**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 5 – Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures – (continued):**

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value at September 30, 2021:

	Total	Quoted Market Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments held with the Community Foundation of Sarasota County, Inc.				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 285	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 285
Common and preferred stock	66,433	-	-	66,433
Debt	24,807	-	-	24,807
Commodities	3,499	-	-	3,499
Absolute return	-	-	-	-
Real estate funds	4,893	-	-	4,893
Private equity funds	-	-	-	-
Other alternative investments	1,855	-	-	1,855
	<u>\$ 101,772</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 101,772</u>
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota County				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,436	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,436
Common and preferred stock	334,667	-	-	334,667
Debt	124,970	-	-	124,970
Commodities	17,627	-	-	17,627
Absolute return	-	-	-	-
Real estate funds	24,647	-	-	24,647
Private equity funds	-	-	-	-
Other alternative investments	9,345	-	-	9,345
	<u>\$ 512,692</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 512,692</u>
Total	<u>\$ 614,464</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 614,464</u>

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the years ended September 30 2022 and 2021.

	Fair Value Measurements at Report Date Using Significant Unobservable Inputs - (Level 3)
Balance at September 30, 2020	\$ 436,889
Purchases/contributions of investments	100,000
Distributions	15,154
Investment return, net	92,729
Balance at September 30, 2021	\$ 614,464
Purchases/contributions of investments	100,000
Distributions	14,966
Investment return, net	(119,027)
Balance at September 30, 2022	<u>\$ 580,471</u>

**Notes to Financial Statements - Continued**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 6 – Property and Equipment:**

Property and equipment consist of the following as of September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Building	\$ 2,194,162	\$ 2,202,720
Leasehold improvements	1,449,831	1,215,956
Furniture and equipment	259,014	343,680
Vehicles	<u>142,550</u>	<u>98,800</u>
Total	4,045,557	3,861,156
Less – accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,600,405)</u>	<u>(2,548,472)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 1,445,152</u>	<u>\$ 1,312,684</u>

Depreciation expense was \$146,623 and \$135,119 for the twelve months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The majority of the property and equipment disclosed above, including the building and leasehold improvements, reside on land that is not owned by the Organization. The use and disposition of these assets are subject to the land lease contract with Sarasota County and may ultimately be reverted to Sarasota County upon termination of the lease.

**Note 7 – Land Lease Commitment:**

On June 28, 1993, we executed an initial land lease agreement with Sarasota County for lease of land at 201 South Tuttle Avenue, Sarasota, Florida. On March 24, 2009, a new land lease for the same land was executed. The estimated fair value of the lease payments related to the land lease agreement executed on March 24, 2009 was used to estimate the net present value of the expected underlying benefit. During 2009, the net present value of the expected underlying benefit of this land lease was recorded as a temporarily restricted contribution in the statements of activities in the amount of \$1,489,747 and as a land lease commitment in the statement of financial position. Annually, as the benefits are derived from this land lease, the asset is reduced by the difference between estimated in-kind rent contribution and estimated in-kind rent expense.

The statements of activities include the in-kind rent contribution as in-kind contributions in the amounts of \$29,939 and \$31,364 for the years ending September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Additionally, the statements of functional expenses reflect the in-kind rent expense of \$88,427 for the years ending September 30, 2022 and 2021.

**Notes to Financial Statements - Continued**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 8 – Leases:**

We lease office equipment under operating leases expiring in 2027. Future minimum lease payments are as follow:

<u>Year Ended September 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2023	\$ 7,888
2024	7,888
2025	7,888
2026	7,312
2027, and thereafter	<u>976</u>
Total future minimum lease payments	\$ <u>31,952</u>

**Note 9 – Line of Credit:**

We have a \$100,000 revolving line of credit with a bank, secured by accounts receivable and other business assets. Borrowings under the line bear interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.00%, 7.25% at September 30, 2022 computed on a 365/360 basis. Accrued interest and principal are due at maturity, July 17, 2023. The agreement requires us to comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants. The balance outstanding was \$0 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**Note 10 – Advertising Costs:**

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and approximated \$1,303 and \$375 during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**Note 11 – Functionalized Expenses:**

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include occupancy, depreciation and amortization, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional services, office expenses, information technology, interest, insurance, and other which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

**Note 12 – Defined Contribution Plan:**

We have a 401(k) plan to which all eligible employees can participate. The plan provides for the matching of amounts contributed by employees up to 2% of gross wages after completing 1 year of qualified service. The Organization's contribution to this plan as of September 30, 2022 and 2021 was \$10,552 and \$11,455, respectively.

**Notes to Financial Statements - Continued**  
September 30, 2022

**Note 13 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:**

At September 30, Net Assets with Donor restrictions consisted of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Contributions	\$ 870,761	\$ 378,878
Time restriction, land lease	834,752	893,697
Beneficial interest in the net assets of the Community Foundation of Sarasota Co.	<u>499,517</u>	<u>512,692</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,205,030</u>	<u>\$ 1,785,267</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during fiscal years 2022 and 2021, by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose specified by donees.

**Note 14 – Special Events Revenue:**

For the years ended September 30, special events revenue consisted of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Gross special events revenue	\$ 393,889	\$ 150,870
Less direct expenses	<u>(99,198)</u>	<u>(15,388)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 294,691</u>	<u>\$ 135,482</u>

**Note 15 – Evaluation of Subsequent Events:**

We have evaluated subsequent events through January 11, 2023, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued. Except as noted above, we are not aware of any subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.